

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
MICHAEL A. KATZ, individually and on behalf	:	No 12-cv-9193 (VB) (LMS)
of all others similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a/ VERIZON	:	
WIRELESS,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----X		

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION  
TO PARTIALLY CONFIRM AND PARTIALLY VACATE ARBITRATION AWARD**

LAW OFFICES OF  
WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN  
William R. Weinstein  
199 Main Street, 4th Floor  
White Plains, New York 10601  
(914) 997-2205  
[wrw@wweinsteinlaw.com](mailto:wrw@wweinsteinlaw.com)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF  
MICHAEL A. KATZ

Dated: November 20, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE ARBITRATOR’S HOLDING THAT HE LACKED THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT GENERAL INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN THE ARBITRATION, WHICH SHOULD BE CONFIRMED, PRECLUDES THE ARBITRABILITY OF THE MERITS OF KATZ’S ENTITLEMENT TO SUCH RELIEF UNDER GBL § 349.....	1
II. THE ARBITRATOR’S RULINGS THAT EXCEEDED HIS POWERS OR MANIFESTLY DISREGARDED THE LAW MUST BE VACATED UNDER FAA § 10(a)(4).....	3
A. The Arbitrator Exceeded His Authority And Manifestly Disregarded The Law In Ruling That Katz Was Not Entitled To Seek General Injunctive Relief Under GBL § 349.....	3
B. The Arbitrator’s Ruling Binding Katz To Verizon’s Wholly Deficient Tender Manifestly Disregarded The Law .....	5
C. The Arbitrator’s Fee Award Exceeded His Powers .....	7
III. THE JUNE 2017 DECISION MUST BE VACATED IN ITS ENTIRETY UNDER FAA §§ 10(a)(3) AND 10(a)(2).....	8
IV. THE INVOLUNTARY APPLICATION OF THE EXTREMELY RESTRICTED STANDARD OF JUDICIAL REVIEW IMPOSED BY CONGRESS UNDER FAA § 10(a)(4) REGARDING THE ARBITRATOR’S RULINGS OF LAW VIOLATES KATZ’S FIFTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	9
A. The <i>Wellness</i> Standard Of Voluntary Consent, Including The Right To Refuse, Applies To Arbitration And This Case .....	9
B. Verizon’s Arguments In Opposition To Katz’s Due Process Claim Are Meritless.....	11
1. Verizon’s Merits-Related Arguments in Opposition to Katz’s “Involuntary Consent” Due Process Claim Should Be Rejected.....	11

2. Katz’s Due Process Claim Is Not Precluded by Collateral Estoppel or Law of the Case, and Has Not Been Waived by Katz Not Raising It in the Prior Proceedings.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Gonnello</i> , 11 Civ. 5636, 2011 WL 4716617 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2011).....	2
<i>Barkley v. United Homes, LLC</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	4-5
<i>Bowen v. Amoco Pipeline Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	11, 12
<i>Davis v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 582 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Geismann v. ZocDoc, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Hall Street Assoc., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	12
<i>Hepler v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co.</i> , 607 F. App'x 91 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	12
<i>Horn Waterproofing Corp. v. Bushwick Iron &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 321 (1985) .....	6, 7
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	5
<i>InterChem Asia 2000 Pte. Ltd. v. Oceana Petrochemicals AG</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>Leyse v. Lifetime Entm't Servs., LLC</i> , 679 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	6, 7

*Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.*,  
646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 7

*Katz v. Cellco P’shp*, 2013 WL 6621022 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2013),  
*aff’d in part and vacated and remanded in part*,  
794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 13, 14

*Koch v. Greenberg*,  
14 F. Supp. 3d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 5

*Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... 2, 11

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986, 1020 (1984)..... 14

*Samms v. Abrams*,  
198 F. Supp. 3d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 5

*Schwartz v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*,  
655 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 12

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 14-15

*Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*,  
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 4, 11, 12

*Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Cunard Line, Ltd.*,  
943 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 12-13, 13

*Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif*,  
135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)..... *passim*

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:**

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V, Cl. 3, Due Process Clause ..... *passim*

Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA") § 6 ..... 1

FAA § 9..... 1, 15

FAA § 10..... 15

FAA § 10(a)(2) ..... 8

FAA § 10(a)(3) ..... 8

FAA § 10(a)(4) ..... 1, 3, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14

New York General Business Law ("GBL") § 349 ..... *passim*

**RULES AND MISCELLANEOUS:**

Allen, Woody, *Bananas* (1971) ..... 7

American Arbitration Association ("AAA") Consumer Rule R-14(a) ..... 2

*Schatz v. Cellco P'shp*, AAA Case No. 20-1300-1262 (Jan. 25, 2015),  
*confirmed*, *Schatz v. Cellco P'shp*, No. 10-CV-5414,  
2016 WL 1717212 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2016)..... 4
